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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board/Tree Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  April 22, 2025  
Agenda Item:  7A 
To:   Design Review & Tree Board  
From:   Tori Henkel, Planning Technician  
 
Subject:  Sign Exception  
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions  
Applicant/Owner: West Coast Sign  
File Number:  2025-015  
Address:  6809 Sebastopol Avenue (APN 004-063-029) 
CEQA Status:  Exempt  
General Plan:  Central Core (CC)  
Zoning:  Downtown Core (CD)  
  
Introduction: 
The applicant, Alex Webster with West Coast Sign, is proposing signage for Big Brand Tires & 
Service at 6809 Sebastopol Avenue. 
 
Project Description: 
The project proposes to install one (1) wall-mounted and illuminated remote channel letter sign, 
24.8 square feet in size, along the main building frontage. The new sign will replace the existing 
sign from the previous tenant (“Benedetti”) with this updated illuminated sign. 
 
Environmental Review: 
This project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality 
Act, pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11, in that it involves the installation of on-premises 
signage. 
 
General Plan Consistency: 
The General Plan Land Use Designation for the site is Central Core. The project does not have 
any land use implications because it only involves the installation of signage. The application is 
subject to the following General Plan goal and policy:  
 

Land Use Element  

Policy 28: Rehabilitate Existing Commercial Buildings: Rehabilitate existing commercial 
buildings and retrofit them to meet current market needs and code requirements.  

 
The project aligns with this goal and policy by supporting the revitalization of commercial 
development through updated signage when new tenants move into existing commercial 
spaces. 



 2 

 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
Central Core/Downtown Core. The CD District is intended to create, preserve, and enhance the 
downtown area as the historic retail core of Sebastopol. This district provides for a range of uses, 
including office, retail, restaurant, service, and other commercial uses, while allowing for 
residential growth, including mixed-use and affordable housing development, with the intent of 
increasing the vibrancy of the City’s central downtown area, and it is noted that the CD District is 
not applied to the entire downtown. 
 
This is an existing building frontage with a new tenant needing to update the signs to incorporate 
the new business.  
 
Public Comment: 
No public comments have been received as of the writing of this staff report. 
 
City Departmental Comments: 
The Community Development Department circulated the project to all relevant City departments 
for review. No comments or concerns were received in response. 
  
Background: 
The applicant Alex Webster of West Coast Sign submitted a Sign Permit application on behalf of 
Big Brand Tires & Service on March 3, 2025, for six (6) total replacement signs. Five (5) of the 
signs were administratively approved as they did not propose new illumination or square footage. 
The Administrative Approval for the non-illuminated signs was approved on Wednesday, April 9, 
2025. However, one of the signs (Referred to as Sign #1 in the project plans) is proposing 
illumination. Illuminated signage requires review from the Design Review Board, as it would need 
an exception per Section 17.120.050.C.2 of the Zoning Code.  
 
Analysis: 
External illumination is the preferred method of sign lighting in all zoning districts. Internally 
illuminated signs require review and approval by the Design Review Board and are generally 
prohibited within the CD Central Core District, residential districts, or in close proximity to existing 
residential uses. In this case, the surrounding properties are exclusively commercial, with no 
nearby residential uses. Given these conditions, staff believes the requested exception for internal 
illumination is appropriate. The proposed lighting will be dimmed to minimize glare for oncoming 
traffic, and any displayed messages will remain static—further reducing potential distractions for 
motorists. If approved, the new signage would replace outdated sign technology with a more 
modern alternative, enhancing the overall visual character of the area. 
 
Required Findings: 
Section 17.230.020.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the Design Review Board may grant 
a Sign Exception based on the following criteria: 
 

a. The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance the 
area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; 
 

b. The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 
development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the business; 
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c. The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and Zone 
District. 

 
Recommendation: 
If it is the consensus of the Board that the proposed signage is compatible with the site, staff 
recommends that the application be approved based on the facts, findings, and analysis set forth 
in this staff report, and subject to the conditions of approval outlined.   
 

Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary, and a continuance is appropriate.  
Staff recommends that the Board provide direction for redesign to the applicant in the event of a 
continuance or rationale in the event of a denial.  
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit A – Findings for Approval 
Exhibit B – Conditions of Approval  
Exbibit C – Application Materials 
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EXHIBIT A 
DRAFT FINDINGS OF APPROVAL 

 
SIGN PERMIT: 2025-015 

6809 Sebastopol Avenue (APN 004-063-029) 
 

Applicant: Alex Webster, West Coast Sign 
Big Brand Tires & Service 

 
Based on the evidence in the public record, the Design Review Board finds that: 

 
1. This project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 

Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11, in that it involves the installation of on-
premises signage. 
 

2. The Design Review Board has determined the project is consistent with the criteria found in 
Section 17.130.020.B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires that signage meets one or 
more of these criteria for the granting of a Sign Exception as follows: 

 
a. The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance 

the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark. This criterion is met. 
 

b. The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 
development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the 
business. This criterion is met, in that it is appropriate given the nature of the business 
as the location of the signage increases the visibility due to the street-front position. 

 
c. The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 

inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and 
Zone District, in that the signage exception is based on allowing additional illumination 
that is still consistent with the site context and surrounding development. 
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EXHIBIT B 
DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
SIGN PERMIT: 2025-015 

6809 Sebastopol Avenue (APN 004-063-029) 
 

Applicant: Alex Webster, West Coast Sign 
Big Brand Tires & Service 

 
1. Plans and elevations shall be in substantial conformance with plans prepared by Cima, on 

behalf of West Coast Sign, and stamped received on March 26th, 2025, and on file at the 
City of Sebastopol Planning Department. 

 
2. All construction shall conform to the approved plans, unless the design is modified by the 

Design Review Board. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit prior to the 
commencement of construction activities. 

 
3. The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended, 

indemnified, and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, or 
its agents, officers and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of this 
application or the environmental determination which accompanies it, or which otherwise 
arises out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, including but not 
limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness fees.  

 
4. The Community Development Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event 

of any redundancy or conflict in the conditions of approval.  
 

5. An Encroachment Permit may be required prior to sign installations. Please contact the 
Engineering Department at (707) 823-2151, prior to installation, if work will be performed 
or materials placed in the public right-of-way. 
 

6. The applicant shall get any permits that may be required by Caltrans if work is to be done 
along State Route 12. 
 

7. This approval is valid for three (3) years, except that the applicant may request a one (1) 
year extension of this approval from the Community Development Director, pursuant to 
Section 17.400.100 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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1Client: Big Brand Tires     Project Manager: S. Stanley     Address: 6809 Sebastopol Ave. Sebastopol, CA 95472
41820 R2
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approved approved as noted not approved

reviewed by:

date:

note
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The general contractor, client, architect, etc. are responsible for 
suppling updates to Cima as they occur.  If there are drawing 
inaccuracies or questions concerning clarication on signage or 
signage requirements such as electrical & blocking, please contact:

Stan Stanley - Project Manager

sstanley@cimanetwork.com
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Allowance based on city provided chart.

BUILDING FRONTAGE - MAIN BUILDING: 35FT

SQ FT ALLOWANCE 40 SQ FT
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Proposed Front Elevation
Scale: nts

Existing Front Elevation
Scale: nts

front elevation

Existing Sign to Remain

Blue is set to “Color” Blend Mode (PMS 288 C - 0%) 

White (Bottom) is set to “Color” Blend Mode (White - 0%)
White (Top) is set to “Add” Blend Mode (White - 75%) 

42’-0” (Quick Lube Frontage)

V
ER

IF
Y

VERIFY

12
”

180”

1

Remove Sign

180”

12
”

Identical Fascia Sign As Others
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35’-0” (Main Bldg. Frontage)
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Building Paint Scheme: TBD

Remove Signs

Confirm Height Of Sign Band
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Signage Specifications : 
Square Footage: SEE CHART
Approx. Weight: Varies per part #
Location: Exterior
Type of Illumination: LED
Location of Power Supply: Self Contained within Raceway
Wall Composition: (Anticipated)

Ÿ Varies per site

Power Specifications : 
Amps Req’d: ##  @ 120 Volts
Circuits Req’d: #

Primary Whip - @ Remote Power Supply Enclosure
Type: 12/2 w/ Bare Ground in Weather-Tite Flexible conduit
Length: 15’ Per Raceway

technical specications

Sign Installer Notes:
Ÿ Verify dedicated supply circuit is capable of providing 

sufficient power to meet the load of the proposed signage.
Ÿ Seal all penetrations in facade w/ appropriate sealant to 

meet wall construction & climate exposure.
Ÿ Supply/utilize appropriate installation hardware to meet 

actual wall conditions; determined @ survey or time of 
install.

Ÿ Complete final hookup to signage; if local code allows & 
supply circuit is provided @ time of installation.

Ÿ No wiring is to be visible @ completion of installation w/o 
consulting w/ Cima’s PM; unless noted within this drawing 
package.

Ÿ DO NOT Penetrate roofing membrane w/o consulting w/ 
Cima’s PM; unless noted within this drawing package.

P1 PMS BlackC w/ Matte finish
P2 PMS WhiteC w/ Matte finish
P3 Painted to Match #2283 Red Acrylic
V1 3m™ 3635-22 Film Black Dual-Color Film
M1 3/16” thk. #2283 Red Acrylic
M2 3/16” thk. #2447 White Acrylic
M3 .040” pre-finished White/Black letter coil
M4 3mm pre-finished White/Black ACMsheet
M5 1” Trim-Cap pre-finished Red w/ alum. reinforcement
M6 1” Trim-Cap pre-finished Black w/ alum. reinforcement

nish specications

Tire Logo & Tires & Service - Section Detail
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

4
3

3”
3 1/2” Actual

3mm thk. ACM backs w/ white interior.
– M4

#6, truss head, self-drilling/tapping, screw.
Final place & qty determined by fabrication team.

– Color to match retainer

3/16” thk. acrylic face w/ pre-nished trim cap retainer; 
®permanently bonded to acrylic face w/ Weld-On  4™ 

Acrylic Cement.
@ “BIG BRAND” – M1, M5

.040” thk. aluminum returns, notched &  machine 
formed; permanently secured  to backs, finished w/ 

opaque caulk adhesive to eliminate light leaks & 
prevent water penetration.

All visible surfaces to be finished as indicated. – P3

LED Modules, class 2 driven, minimum Ip66; to evenly 
illuminate the face w/o hot-spots or shadows.

3/16” thk. acrylic face w/ pre-nished trim cap retainer; 
®permanently bonded to acrylic face w/ Weld-On  4™ 

Acrylic Cement.
@ Wheel/Tire & “TIRE & SERVICE”

– M2, 1st Surface V1 & M6

3mm thk. ACM backs w/ white interior.
– M4

3/8” Ø Galvanized or SS Mounting Hardware to suit 
Wall Conditions. Minimum 3-4 per character

Big Brand - Section Detail
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

3
3

Secondary wire, class 2 driven, per   600.33(A)(b), 
PLTC, UV resistant, damp/wet applications per 

  725.154; to be identified at terminal & junction 
locations for testing & servicing per   725.30.  

Emerging wire to pass through wall protection sleeve @ 
9/16”Ø hole in the facade; sealed to prevent water 

penetrating structure’s vapor barrier.

3/8” Ø Galvanized or SS Mounting Hardware to suit 
Wall Conditions. Minimum 3-4 per character

LED Modules, class 2 driven, minimum Ip66; to evenly 
illuminate the face w/o hot-spots or shadows.

1/4” Ø weep holes w/ .040” thk. brake-bent baffle on 
inside of return @ all low points or isolated sections of 

the sign w/ no external obstructions per   600.9(D).

1/4” Ø weep holes w/ .040” thk. brake-bent baffle on 
inside of return @ all low points or isolated sections of 

the sign w/ no external obstructions per   600.9(D).

.040” thk. aluminum returns, notched &  machine 
formed; permanently secured  to backs, finished w/ 

opaque caulk adhesive to eliminate light leaks & 
prevent water penetration.

All visible surfaces to be finished as indicated. – P3

TYPICAL APPROVED MOUNTING
OPTIONS PER WALL CONDITION

**ALL HARDWARE MUST BE NON-CORROSIVE**

LAG BOLT INTO MIN 3/4" PLYWOOD.
(THREADS MUST PASS THRU
PLYWOOD). ANTI-CRUSH SPACERS
AS REQ’D FOR EIFS OR HOLLOW
FASCIA

LAG BOLT

3/16”Ø X 2-1/4" TAPCON CONCRETE
ANCHOR INTO BRICK, CONCRETE
& BLOCK. 1" MIN EMBEDMENT

TAPCON

EXPANSION ANCHOR INTO SOLID
CONCRETE OR GROUT FILLED
MASONRY. 1-1/4" MIN EMBEDMENT
(NOT FOR HOLLOW MASONRY)

EXPANSION ANCHOR

THRU BOLT

RIV-NUTS WITH ALL-THREAD.
UNI-STRUT OR 1-1/2" X 1-1/2" X 1/8"
ALUM ANGLE SLEEPERS SPANNING
MIN (2) STRUCTURAL WALL MEMBERS.
ANTI-CRUSH SPACERS AS REQ’D FOR
EIFS OR HOLLOW FASCIA

sign 1

INFO REQUIREDSTANDARD CUSTOM

Raceway ColorSizeBBT-BBT18-IL-LNR-RM

Remote Channel Letters - Linear Lockup (24.8 Sq. Ft.)
Scale: 3/8" = 1'-0”

*Custom Size Letterset*

1
3
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” 8 3/8”

8’-9 1/2” 8’-0 3/8”

1’
-4

 3
/4

”

17’-10”

3/8" Vinyl Edge 
Relief
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Proposed Front Elevation
Scale: nts

Existing Front Elevation
Scale: nts

front elevation

Existing Sign to Remain

Blue is set to “Color” Blend Mode (PMS 288 C - 0%) 

White (Bottom) is set to “Color” Blend Mode (White - 0%)
White (Top) is set to “Add” Blend Mode (White - 75%) 

42’-0” (Quick Lube Frontage)
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sign 2
specications

INFO REQUIREDSTANDARD CUSTOM

Raceway ColorMounting ConditionChannel Letters

3mm acm panel // 8 sq. ft.2.1
Scale: 3/4” = 1’-0”     Qty. (1)

96” Cut Size
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e OIL CHANGE
3mm acm face replacement // 15 sq. ft.2
Scale: 1/2” = 1’-0”     Qty. (1)

180” Cut Size

12
” 
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ut
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EXPRESS LUBE

COLORS & FINISHES
V1.        3M 3630-53 Cardinal Red Translucent Vinyl Film
V2.        3M 3630-22 Black Translucent Vinyl Film

SIGN CONSTRUCTION
1. 3mm White ACM panel with first surface vinyl graphics.

ProposedExisting

2
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sign 3
specications

INFO REQUIREDSTANDARD CUSTOM

Raceway ColorMounting ConditionChannel Letters

3mm acm panel // 8 sq. ft.2.1
Scale: 3/4” = 1’-0”     Qty. (1)

96” Cut Size

12
” 

C
ut

 S
iz

e OIL CHANGE
3mm acm face replacement // 15 sq. ft.3
Scale: 1/2” = 1’-0”     Qty. (1)

180” Cut Size

12
” 

C
ut

 S
iz

e
COLORS & FINISHES
V1.        3M 3630-53 Cardinal Red Translucent Vinyl Film
V2.        3M 3630-22 Black Translucent Vinyl Film

SIGN CONSTRUCTION
1. 3mm White ACM panel with first surface vinyl graphics.

ProposedExisting

3
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sign 4
specications

INFO REQUIREDSTANDARD CUSTOM

Raceway ColorMounting ConditionChannel Letters

3mm acm panel // 8 sq. ft.2.1
Scale: 3/4” = 1’-0”     Qty. (1)

96” Cut Size

12
” 

C
ut

 S
iz

e OIL CHANGE
3mm acm face replacement // TBD sq. ft.4
Scale: 1/2” = 1’-0”     Qty. (1)

Verify Cut Size

Ve
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y 
C

ut
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iz
e

COLORS & FINISHES
P1.        PMS 288 C Blue w/ Satin Finish
V1.        3M 3630-53 Cardinal Red Translucent Vinyl Film
V2.        3M 3630-22 Black Translucent Vinyl Film

SIGN CONSTRUCTION
1. 3mm White ACM panel with first surface vinyl graphics.

ProposedExisting

4

EXPRESS LUBE
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sign 5
specications

INFO REQUIREDSTANDARD CUSTOM

Raceway ColorMounting ConditionChannel Letters

COLORS & FINISHES
V1.        4-color process digitally printed graphics

SIGN CONSTRUCTION
1. White Tuffak SL Polycarbonate face with first surface vinyl graphics.

lexan face replacement // 16.7 sq. ft.5
Scale: 1/2” = 1’-0”     Qty. (1)

46.75” VO

49 1/4” Cabinet Size
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sign 6
specications

INFO REQUIREDSTANDARD CUSTOM

Raceway ColorMounting ConditionChannel Letters

COLORS & FINISHES
P1.        SW 6811 Honorable Blue w/ Satin Finish @ Field Paint
V1.        3M 3630-53 Cardinal Red Translucent Vinyl Film
V2.        3M 3630-22 Black Translucent Vinyl Film
V3.        3M 3630-157 Sultan Blue Translucent Vinyl Film

SIGN CONSTRUCTION
1. White Tuffak SL Polycarbonate face with first surface vinyl graphics.

lexan face replacement // 8.1 sq. ft.6.1
Scale: 1/2” = 1’-0”     Qty. (2)

Verify VO

72.50” Cut Size
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Scale: 1/2” = 1’-0”     Qty. (2)

Verify VO

72.50” Cut Size
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Surveyed O.A.W.

Repaint cabinet and pole SW 6811
Honorable Blue (Satin Finish)

EXPRESS LUBE


